## CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA

## **RESOLUTION 2015-18**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (IGA) WITH ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE (ADOR) FOR THE COLLECTION AND ADMINISTRATION OF ANY TRANSACTION PRIVILEGE TAX AND AFFILIATED EXCISE TAXES

**WHEREAS,** the CITY and the ADOR have the authority to enter into intergovernmental agreements for services pursuant to A.R.S. § 11-952, if authorized by their legislative or governing bodies; and

WHEREAS, A.R.S. § 42-6001 et seq. was amended effective January 1, 2015 to provide that ADOR shall collect and administer any transaction privilege and affiliated excise taxes imposed by any city or town in Arizona and that the Department and each city or town shall enter into an intergovernmental contract or agreement pursuant to A.R.S. § 11-952 to provide a uniform method of administration, collection, audit and licensing of transaction privilege and affiliated excise taxes imposed by the State, cities or towns.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1:** The Mayor and City Council approves the IGA with ADOR for services as outlined in the IGA presented herein as Exhibit "A".

**SECTION 2:** The Mayor is authorized and empowered to execute this Resolution and the Intergovernmental Agreement as presented.

**SECTION 3:** The City Manager is authorized and directed to take all action required and/or necessary to carry out the intent of this Resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, ARIZONA, this 18<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2015.

APPROVED/EXECUTED:

	Robert A. Irvin ROBERT A. IRVIN, Mayor
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
_Virginia A. Mefford VIRGINIA A. MEFFORD, City Clerk	Ann P. Roberts  ANN P. ROBERTS, City Attorney